Wiltshire Council

~———"-_ Where everybody matters

AGENDA

Meeting:  Northern Area Licensing Sub Committee

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Monkton Park, Chippenham,
SN15 1ER

Date: Wednesday 31 May 2017

Time: 10.00 am

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott, tel 01225 718504 or email
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk, of Democratic Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road,
Trowbridge, direct line or email

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Membership:

Clir Allison Bucknell Cllr George Jeans
ClIr Trevor Carbin

Substitutes:

Clir Robert Yuill

Page 1


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

Recording and Broadcasting Information

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the
Council’'s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv. At the start of the meeting, the
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is
available on request.

Parking

To find car parks by area follow this link. The three Wiltshire Council Hubs where most
meetings will be held are as follows:

County Hall, Trowbridge
Bourne Hill, Salisbury
Monkton Park, Chippenham

County Hall and Monkton Park have some limited visitor parking. Please note for
meetings at County Hall you will need to log your car’s registration details upon your
arrival in reception using the tablet provided. If you may be attending a meeting for more
than 2 hours, please provide your registration details to the Democratic Services Officer,
who will arrange for your stay to be extended.

Public Participation

Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of deadlines for submission of
guestions and statements for this meeting.

For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and
other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution.

The full constitution can be found at this link.

For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for
details

Page 2


http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/parkingtransportandstreets/carparking/findacarpark.htm?area=Trowbridge
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1629&ID=1629&RPID=12066789&sch=doc&cat=13959&path=13959
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4

10

AGENDA

Election of Chairman

To elect a Chairman for the meeting of the Sub Committee.

Apologies for Absence/Substitutions

To receive any apologies for absence and to note any substitutions.

Procedure for the Meeting (Pages 5 - 12)

The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public
present.

Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman will give details of the exits to be used in the event of an
emergency.

Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by
the Standards Committee.

Licensing Application (Pages 13 - 16)

To consider and determine an Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence
by Tesco Stores LTD in respect of Application for a Variation of a Premises

Licence; Tesco, Unit 5a Hathaway Retail Park, Foundry Lane, Chippenham,
SN15 1JB.

Appendix 1 - Application for Variation (Pages 17 - 34)
Appendix 2 - Premises Licence (Pages 35 - 40)
Appendix 3 - Location Map (Pages 41 - 42)

Appendix 4 - Representation (Pages 43 - 46)

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltsidse Tourcll

e — Where everybody matters

LICENSING COMMITTEE

PROCEDURAL RULES FOR THE HEARING OF LICENSING ACT 2003
APPLICATIONS

Purpose

1.1 These rules have been prepared to facilitate proper consideration of licence
applications, made under the Licensing Act 2003, by the Licensing Committee
and its Sub Committees.

1.2 The rules set out a framework for how applications are to be heard and
explain the role of the participants at the Hearing.

Definitions

2.1 The following definitions describe the participants at and the subject matter of
a Hearing:

“Applicant” means the person who has submitted an Application for
consideration by the Committee.

“Applicant’s Premises” means premises subject to the Application.

“Applicant’s Representative” means a person attending a Hearing to assist
or represent an Applicant including a lawyer.

“Application” means an application for the Grant/Variation/Transfer/Review
and any other decision to be made by the Committee/Sub-Committee in
respect of a Licence.

“Chairperson” means the Member who is the Chairperson of the Committee
for the particular Hearing.

“Committee” means the Council’s Licensing Committee and includes any
Sub Committee of the Licensing Committee.

“Committee Lawyer” means the Council’s Lawyer (including an external
Lawyer instructed by the Council’s Legal & Democratic Services Manager)
who is present at a Hearing to advise the Chairperson and the Members.

“Committee Manager” means the Council’s Officer who is present at a
Hearing to take minutes.

“Committee Report” means the Licensing Officer’s written report to the
Committee concerning an Application, a copy of which has been previously
made available to the Applicant or their Representative, a Responsible

Page 5



Authority or their Representative or any person who has made a Relevant
Representation or their Representative.

“Hearing” means a meeting of the Committee at which an Application is
considered.

“Licence” means a Licence which the Committee has the power or duty inter
alia to grant, transfer, suspend or revoke.

“Licensing Officer” means the Council’s Licensing Officer(s) who is/are
present at a Hearing to present reports in respect of an Application and to give
technical advice in respect of an Application to the Committee when
requested.

“Licensing Authority” the Council in whose geographical area the subject
matter of the Application relates to, and includes the Council’s Licensing
Committee, any Sub Committee of the Licensing Committee and a Licensing
Officer.

“Member” means a Member who is a Member of the Committee that is
considering an Application.

“Person making a Relevant Representation” means a person who is
present at a Hearing to make representations in respect of an Application and
includes any person who is present to assist or make representations on
behalf of that person including a Lawyer.

“Responsible Authority” means a person who is present at a Hearing to
make representations in respect of an Application in their capacity as
Responsible Authority and includes any person who is present to assist or
make representations on behalf of the Responsible Authority including a
Lawyer.

3 Key Principles

3.1

3.2

The principles of ‘natural justice’, and Article 6 ‘Right to a Fair Trial’, which is
one of the Convention Rights in the Human Rights Act 1998, require that there
is a fair Hearing of Applications.

Natural justice is an umbrella term for the legal standards of basic fairness.
This will include that:

3.2.1 the Applicant has an opportunity to make representations before a
decision is made;

3.2.2 those making representations 
[...]
 Hearing, the Hearing may proceed in its absence.

If a party has not indicated that it does not intend to attend or be represented
at a Hearing and fails to attend or be represented at the Hearing then the
Licensing Authority may:

9.2.1 where it considers it be necessary in the public interest, adjourn the
Hearing to a specified date; or

9.2.2 hold the Hearing in the party's absence.
Where the Licensing Authority holds a Hearing in the absence of a party, it

shall consider at the Hearing the application, representations or notice made
by that party.

Closing Submissions

10.1 The Chairperson shall allow first, the Responsible Authority/Authorities and

any person/s who have made a Relevant Representation to make a closing
oral submission(s) and secondly invite the Applicant or the Applicant’s
Representative an opportunity to make an oral closing submission in support
of the Application.

Page 9



11 Decision

11.1 The Committee, the Committee Lawyer and the Committee Manager, shall
retire so that the decision may be considered in private, and to consider any
legal issues raised by the Members.

11.2 The decision, and reasons for the decision, of the Committee shall be
communicated orally by the Chairperson to the parties after the Committee
has deliberated in private on the Application.

11.3 Written reasons shall be provided soon after the deliberations of the
Application and in any event within the statutory time limits.

Page 10



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Hearing Procedure Summary
The Democratic Services Officer will request nominations for a Chairman for the
Hearing.
The Chairperson welcomes all those present and introduces the Application.
The Chairperson introduces the members of the Sub Committee and invites all
parties present (Applicant, Responsible Authority/Authorities, any person/s who
have made a Relevant Representation and Council Officers) to introduce

themselves.

The Chairperson outlines the Hearing Procedure as set out in the Agenda, makes
any relevant announcements and asks for any declarations of interest.

The Licensing Officer is asked to present their Committee Report.

The Applicant/their representative is invited to address the Sub Committee in
support of their application.

Questions to the Applicant by Members of the Sub Committee.

Questions to the Applicant by Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any
person/s who have made a Relevant Representation which are to be directed
through the Chairperson.

Any Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who have made a
Relevant Representation are invited to address the Sub Committee in support of
their representations.

Questions to the Responsible Authorities/those who have made a Relevant
Representation by Members of the Sub Committee.

Questions to the Responsible Authorities/those who have made a Relevant
Representation by the Applicant, which are to be directed through the Chairperson.

Closing submissions by those Parties who have made a Relevant Representation
in reverse order.

Closing submissions by the Applicant.

Sub Committee retires with the Committee Lawyer and Committee Manager to
consider its decision.

Sub Committee returns and the Lawyer gives a summary of any legal advice that
may have been given to the Sub Committee.

The Chairperson either gives the decision with reasons, or advises that it will be
released in writing with reasons within the statutory time limits (5 working days).

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL
NORTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

31 MAY 2017

Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence; Tesco, Unit 5a Hathaway
Retail Park, Foundry Lane, Chippenham, SN15 1JB

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To determine an application for a variation of a Premises Licence in respect of
Tesco, Unit 5a Hathaway Retail Park, Foundry Lane, Chippenham, SN15 1JB,
made by Tesco Stores Ltd.

2. Background Information

2.1  An application for a variation of a Premises Licence in respect of Tesco has
been made by Tesco Stores Ltd for which one relevant representation has
been received.

2.2 Wiltshire Council (as the Licensing Authority) must hold a hearing to consider
the application having regard to the representations. In accordance with
Section 35(3) of The Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing Sub Committee is
required to take such of the steps listed in 2.4 below as it considers
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. In considering the
application and the relevant representations, the Sub Committee must also
have regard to relevant Government guidance and the Council’s Licensing
Policy.

2.3 The licensing objectives are:
i) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder;
i) Public Safety;
iii) The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and
iv) The Protection of Children from Harm.
2.4  Such steps are:
)] To grant the licence as applied for.
i) To modify the conditions of the licence.
i) To reject the whole or part of the application.

2.5 On 10" March 2017 an application for a variation to the premises licence was
received and accepted as a valid application.

2.6  The variation applied for are summarised as follows:

Page 13



Licensable Activity Proposed Days and Timings

Sale by retail of Alcohol (Off sales) Daily 06:00 — 23:00

Current Premises Licence Days/Timings

Monday to Saturday 08:00 — 23:00;
Sunday 10:00 — 22:30

The application seeks to remove the Non Standard Timings restrictions on
Christmas Day and Good Friday. The application also includes the addition of
conditions. A copy of the application from Tesco Stores Ltd is attached as
Appendix 1.

The existing Premises Licence is attached as Appendix 2. A map showing
the location of premises is attached as Appendix 3.

2.7  For reference, other premises which are licensed for off-sales of alcohol only,
in the vicinity are detailed as follows:

Premises Licensed Hours for Off Sales of
Alcohol

Tesco, 1 Emery Gate, Chippenham, 06:00 — 00:00
SN15 3JP
Sainsburys Local, Station Hill, 07:00 — 23:00
Chippenham, SN15 1EQ
Co-op, 93 Greenway Lane, Chippenham, 06:00 — 23:00
SN15 1AG
MS2 Store, 90 Greenway Lane, Monday — Saturday 08:00 - 23:00
Chippenham, SN15 1AQ Sunday 11:00 —22:30
Majestic Wine Warehouse, 21 New Rd, Monday — Saturday 08:00 — 23:00
Chippenham SN15 1HS Sunday 10:00 — 22:30

2.8  There are no restrictions on the opening hours of the premises. The current
advertised opening hours are 06:00 — 22:00.

Consultation and Representations

3.1  The application process requires the application to be advertised, by the
Applicant, in a local news publication within 10 working days, starting on the
day after the authority receives it and for a public notice (on pale blue paper)
to be posted on the premises.

3.2 No Responsible Authority has made a representation in connection with this
application.

Page 14



3.3 Representations Received
e Chippenham Town Council, The Town Hall, High Street, Chippenham,
SN15 3ER
3.5 A summary of the representations made is detailed in the table below:
Representation Licensing Objective
Increase of anti-social behaviour and alcohol The Prevention of Public Nuisance

consumption in a public place covered by a
Designated Public Place Order (DPPO)

3.6

3.7

4.1

4.2

4.3

5.1

The relevant representation is attached as Appendix 4.

In relation to shops, stores and supermarkets, the Guidance issued under
Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 states:

‘Shops, stores and supermarkets should normally be free to provide sales of
alcohol for consumption off the premises at any times when the retail outlet is
open for shopping unless there are good reasons, based on the licensing
objectives, for restricting those hours.’

Legal Implications

This hearing is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations.
These provide that hearings should be held in public unless the Licensing
Authority considers that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs
the public interest in the hearing taking place in public.

The Applicant and all persons who have made representations have been
informed of the date, time and location of the hearing and their right to attend
and be represented.

At the hearing all those who have made representations are entitled to
address the Sub Committee and to ask questions of another party, with the
consent of the Sub Committee.

Officer Recommendations

Officers are not permitted to make a recommendation — the decision is to be

reached by the members of the Licensing Sub Committee.

Right of Appeal

Page 15




6.1

6.2

6.3

It should be noted that the Premises Licence Holder, the Responsible
Authority(ies) any person who has made representations may appeal the
decision made by the Licensing Sub Committee to the Magistrates Court. The
appeal must be lodged with the Magistrates Court within 21 days of the
notification of the decision.

In the event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing
Sub Committee remains valid until any appeal is heard and any decision made
by the Magistrates Court.

A Responsible Authority or any person may apply to the Licensing Authority
for a Review of a Premises Licence. Whether or not a Review Hearing takes
place is in the discretion of the Licensing Authority, but, if requested by a
person other than a Responsible Authority will not normally be granted within
the first 12 months except for the most compelling circumstances.

Report Author: Roy Bahadoor, Public Protection Officer (Licensing)

Date of report: 12" May 2017

Background Papers Used in the Preparation of this Report

The Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005

Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
Wiltshire Council Licensing Policy

Appendices

A OWNPE

Variation Application
Existing Premises Licence
Location Map
Representation

Page 16



oD Agenda Item 7

RECEIVED o . EC“ON FrEES
<
10 MAX .. | ?\)B\.\G o8
puBLIC PROT ECTION

Application to vary a premises licen
[...]
s
having regard to their role and the responsibilities and such training is regularly refreshed and appropriate
records kept

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

The premises will have digital CCTV system that covers many areas of the shop floor,
including the main area which will be used for display of alcohol, should we be successful
with our application.

Images will be retained for a minimum of Z\  days and made available for inspection upon
reasonable enforcement request.

Ordinarily, a member of the Management team will be on the premises all the time the store is open. A person
will have responsibility for the premises whilst the premises are open

¢) Public safety

The premises licence holder is fully aware of its responsibilities under a range of health and safety related
legislation and has appropriate policies and procedures in place to be confident of complying with the relevant
obligations which arise

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Employees are made aware of the need to have regard to the surrounding area and be aware of
the needs of any local residents.

In addition, the company has a “good neighbour” policy which seeks to ensure that the premises play
an active part in the local community

Page 32



¢) The protection of children from harm

The premises will operate its own Think/Challenge 25 policy. As part of the underlying
system all tills will be programmed to prompt the checkout assistant when an alcohol product
is scanned at the till to follow the Think/Challenge 25 policy.

Staff will receive appropriate training both in relation to the underlying law but also the Tesco policy and
systems and procedures. This training will be documented and repeated as often as Tesco believes to be
appropriate.

Checklist:
Please tick to indicate agreement

® Thave made or enclosed payment of the fee; or X
I have not made or enclosed payment of the fee because this application has been made in
relation to the introduction of the late night levy.

®  Thave sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others where
applicable.

®  Tunderstand that I must now advertise my application.

®  Jhave enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of it or explanation.

X XX X O

®  Junderstand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application will be
rejected.

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE NOT EXCEEDING
LEVEL 5 ON THE STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003,
TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION.

Page 33



Part 5 — Signatures (please read guidance note 11)

Signature of applicant (the current premises licence holder) or applicant’s solicitor or other duly
authorised agent (please read guidance note 12). If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in
what capacity.

Date 07 March 2017

Capacity Steven Andrzejuk - Licensing Manager

Where the premises licence is jointly held, signature of 2nd applicant (the current premises licence
holder) or 2nd applicant’s solicitor or other authorised agent (please read guidance note 13). 1If
signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what capacity.

Signature

Date

Capacity

Contact name (where not previously given) and address for correspondence associated with this
application (please read guidance note 14)

Post town | Post code |

Telephone number (if any) ‘

If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail, your e-mail address (optional)

Page 34



Agenda ltem 8
Licensing Act 2003 L N/000003216

Premises Licence Summary

ISSUING LOCAL AUTHORITY WlltShlre Cou nCiI

~——————=_ Where everybody matters

PART 1 — PREMISES LICENCE SUMMARY & LICENCE HOLDER DETAILS

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION

Tesco, Unit 5a, Hathaway Retail Park, Foundry Lane, Chippenham, Wiltshire, SN15 1JG

NAME, (REGISTERED) ADDRESS AND CONTACT DETAILS OF HOLDER OF PREMISES LICENCE

Tesco Stores Ltd, Tesco House, Shire Park, Kestrel Way, Welwyn Garden City, Hertfordshire, AL7 1GA

REGISTERED NUMBER OF HOLDER, FOR EXAMPLE COMPANY NUMBER, CHARITY NUMBER

00519500

NAME OF DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE AUTHORISES THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Seth Warwick

ISSUING AUTHORITY AND PERSONAL LICENCE NUMBER HELD BY DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES
LICENCE AUTHORISES FOR THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Swindon Borough Council 881070322 PER

WHERE THE LICENCE IS TIME LIMITED - THE DATES AND TIMES

Not Applicable

WHERE THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLIES OF ALCOHOL WHETHER THESE ARE ON AND / OR OFF SUPPLIES

OFF Sales

STATE WHETHER ACCESS TO THE PREMISES BY CHILDREN IS RESTRICTED OR PROHIBITED

Where applicable the provisions of Section 145 of the Licensing Act 2003 apply

Page 35



PART 2 — LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES & TIMINGS

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED BY THE LICENCE

Licensable activities Location Day Time From Time To Time From Time To
Alcohol Sales OFF Sales Sunday 10:00 22:30
Monday 08:00 23:00
Tuesday 08:00 23:00
Wednesday | 08:00 23:00
Thursday 08:00 23:00
Friday 08:00 23:00
Saturday 08:00 23:00

Non Standard Timings
& Seasonal Variations

Christmas Day 12:00hrs until 15:00hrs and 19:00hrs until 22:30hrs

Good Friday 08:00hrs until 22:30hrs

Licence Commencement Date

24" November 2005

Current Licence Date

18" January 2016

Licensing Officer

Licensing Officer

Page 36




Licensing Act 2003 LN/0O00003216

CONDITIONS

ANNEX 1 - MANDATORY CONDITIONS

Supply of Alcohol

1. Where this Licence authorises the supply of alcohol:
No supply of alcohol may be made under this licence:
(a) Atatime when there is no Designated Premises Supervisor in respect of the Premises Licence

(b) At atime when the Designated Premises Supervisor does not hold a Personal Licence or his
Personal Licence is suspended

Every retail sale or supply of alcohol made under this licence must be made or authorised by a person
who holds a Personal Licence.

Exhibition of Films

[...]
n regarding the reasons why the Town Council objects to this application
is of some assistance and that Wiltshire Council will not grant this Variation.

Regards

Adrian Jones

Deputy (and Interim) Chief Executive BA (Hons) M.Sc.
Chippenham Town Council

The Town Hall, High Street

Chippenham

Wiltshire SN15 3ER

www.chippenham.gov.uk

| @:01249 446699 | Fax:01249 443145 | X:ajones@chippenham.gov.uk

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the
individual or entity to whom they are addressed. If you have received this email by mistake, please
advise the sender immediately by using the reply facility in your email software. Please also destroy
and delete the message from your computer. Any modification of the contents of this email is
strictly prohibited unless expressly authorised by the sender. The views expressed in this message
are personal and not necessarily those of Chippenham Town Council unless explicitly stated.

3 Think green - please do not print this email unless you really need to

Page 43


http://www.chippenham.gov.uk/

*s8u1pse30.d [1A0 10 UOANI8S0Jd 0} PES| ABL PUB 14 BLAdOD WMEIY) S8BULLUY UOKINPOIdEs pespoLIneUn UBUAJOD UMOI) @
. ) R N L B0YQ AeuonEis s,Aisefeiy JoH jo Losssiwsed ey) i Suiddew Aeang esueupIQ oY) Woy peonpoidey

8007/L/8 _ 7

ATVOS |
S o R 3u07 uoisnjoxg [oyod[y weyuaddiyy |

/7,
T ponsia
4G5I
qroN




From: Ann Chard

Sent: 05 April 2017 13:38

To: 'Price, Jemma'

Cc: Adrian Jones; 'Hutton Clir PJ

Subject: RE: Variation of Premises Licence - Tesco, Hathaway Retail Park

Dear Jemma

Further to my email below, sent yesterday, | understand that “lack of consultation with the local
community and local Councillors and lack of a proven business case” are not valid reasons for
objection.

The Town Council therefore objects to this application on the grounds that it feels that the extension
of hours will cause a public nuisance due to its close proximity to residential areas, main
t

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 

NORTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE NORTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 31 MAY 2017 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM, SN15 1ER IN RESPECT OF AN APPLICATION 
FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE -  TESCO PLC, UNIT 5A, 
HATHAWAY RETAIL PARK, FOUNDRY LANE, CHIPPENHAM, 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr George Jeans  
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Robert Yuill, Paul Taylor (Solicitor for Wiltshire Council), Roy Bahadoor 
(Licensing Officer) and Kieran Elliott (Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Joshua Liddle, Craig Bayliss, Steven Andrzejuk (Tesco Stores Ltd) 
 
Ann Chard, Charlotte Starlaie (Chippenham Town Council) 
  

 
13 Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub Committee were sought and it 
was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Allison Bucknell as Chairman for this meeting only.  
 

14 Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 
 
There were no apologies or substitutions. 
 

15 Procedure for the Meeting 
 
The procedure as contained in the agenda was detailed. 
 

16 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 

17 Declarations of Interest 
There were no interests declared. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

18 Licensing Application 
 
Application by Tesco Stores Ltd for a variation of a Premises Licence in 
respect of Tesco, Unit 5a Hathaway Retail Park, Foundry Lane, 
Chippenham, SN15 1JB. 
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the purpose and scope of the application, 
which was to extend the hours for supply of alcohol and remove restrictions of 
sale on Christmas Day and Good Friday, the premises to which it related and 
the key issues for consideration. One relevant representation had been 
received from Chippenham Town Council in objection to the proposed variation. 
 
In accordance with the procedure detailed in the agenda, the Applicant  
 and those who had made a Relevant Representation were given the 
opportunity to address the Sub Committee. 
 
Key points raised by Craig Bayliss, Joshua Liddle and Steven Andrzejuk on 
behalf of the applicants, and details supplied in response to questions from the 
Sub-Committee were: 
 

 The store had been opening from 0600 for a long time, and the terminal 
hour at 2300 was not being extended. Tesco already had a store able to 
sell alcohol from 0600 in the wider area, as did other retailers. 

 There had been no representation from the police in objection and no 
issues of littering or of crime and disorder, street drinking or other issues. 

 Sales of alcohol between 0600-0800 would be minimal, it was more a 
service by matching the retail of alcohol hours with the opening hours, 
which only did not as the alcohol supply hours were a legacy of the 
licence inherited from former operators of the property, who had opened 
later than Tesco policy. 

 Additional conditions had been volunteered to ensure the licensing 
objectives were met, CCTV was already in operation and the store 
regularly cleaned the store front area. 

 Wiltshire Council policy was to permit the supply of alcohol hours to 
match opening hours in the absence of evidenced reasons it would not 
be justified. 

 
Having no questions for the applicants, key points raised by Ann Chard and 
Charlotte Starlaie on behalf of those who made a Relevant Representation, and 
in response to questions from the Sub-Commtitee, were: 
 

 The application had been discussed by a Chippenham Town Council 
committee, which objected on the grounds the variation proposed would 
cause a public nuisance due to close proximity to residential areas, 
railway areas, and would create littering and anti-social behaviour. 

 
All parties were given the opportunity to ask questions of one another before 
summing up their cases. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
The Sub Committee then retired at 1010 to consider the application and were 
accompanied by the Solicitor for Wiltshire Council and the Democratic Services 
Officer. 
 
The Hearing reconvened at 1030. 
 
Following the deliberations of the Sub Committee Members, the Solicitor for the 
Council confirmed no material legal advice was given in closed session. 
 
The Sub Committee considered all of the submissions made to it and the written 
representations together with the Licensing Act 2003, Statutory Guidance and 
Regulations and the Licensing Policy of the Council 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Northern Area Licensing Sub Committee grants the application 
for a Variation of a Premises Licence; Tesco, Unit 5a Hathaway Retail 
Park, Foundry Lane, Chippenham, SN15 1JB as detailed below: 
 

Licensable Activity Days and Timings 

 
Sale by retail of Alcohol (Off 
sales) 

 
Daily  06:00 – 23:00 
 
(No non-standard or seasonal 
variations) 
 

 
And subject to the conditions as set out in the operating schedule. 
 
Reasons 
 
The Sub-Committee took into account the written representations, along 
with verbal representations made at the hearing on behalf of the 
applicants and those making a relevant representation. 
 
The Sub Committee noted the concerns that the variation in hours would 
lead to an increase in public nuisance. The Sub Committee considered 
however that the representation in objection had failed to satisfactorily 
demonstrate with evidence of how the proposed variation would harm the 
Licensing Objectives, particularly in relation to the prevention of public 
nuisance. Conditions were in place to manage the sale of alcohol and 
associated issues, and in the absence of evidence of harm, it was 
acceptable and in line with policy for the alcohol retail hours to match the 
opening hours.  
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

In reaching its decision the Sub Committee also considered the relevant 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (in particular Sections 4 and 35); the 
guidance issued under Section 182 of the Act and the Licensing Policy of 
Wiltshire Council. 
 
Right to Appeal 
 
All parties have the right to appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days 
of receipt of this decision. Any person has the right to request a Review of 
the Licence, in accordance with the provisions of section 51 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.00  - 10.30 am) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott, tel 01225 718504 or 

email kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk, of Democratic Services, direct line , e-mail  
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 


